

BOY SCOUTS OF THE PHILIPPINES National Scout Youth Forum for Mindanao April 28-30, 2022



# **POST-FORUM REPORT**



## Post-Forum Report of the 2022 National Scout Youth Forum for Mindanao held on April 28-30,2022, at BSP Agusan Council Conference Room, Rosales St., Butuan City

## I. Theme of the Regional Scout Youth Forum

The theme for the 2022 Regional Scout Youth Forum for Eastern Mindanao Region (EMR) was "Sustaining Growth", aligned to the 3<sup>rd</sup> Triennium of the BSP Strategy Map: Vision 2025.

## II. Official Logo of the Regional Scout Youth Forum



## III. Opening Program

The opening program of the 2022 National Scout Youth Forum was held on April 28, 2022 at BSP Agusan Council Conference Room. The said program alongside with the participants and committees involved it was attended by different officials from the national office, regional office, host council officials, keynote speaker, and invited guests, their names and designation as follows:

## IV. Closing Ceremony

The closing ceremony of the 2022 National Scout Youth Forum was held on April 30, 2022 at BSP Agusan Council Conference Room. The said program alongside with the



participants and committees involved it was attended by the officials from the national office, regional office, host council officials, keynote speaker, and invited guests, their names and designation as follows:

#### V. Forum Proper

The 2022 National Scout Youth Forum for Mindanao was conducted in a face-toface setting with a schedule spread across the three-day span. In addition, all the minimum health safety precautions to contain the rapid spread of virus set by the Inter-agency Task Force against the COVID-19 have been strictly observed.

#### VI. Promotions and Publicity

The Facebook Page of the Eastern Mindanao Region - Messenger of Peace and BSP Western Mindanao Region were used to spread the information and updates related to the conduct of the forum to easily reach scouts of the region.

#### VII. Working Groups

#### a. National Office

Field Operations Division: RSR for Luzon: RSR for Visayas: RSR for Mindanao: Janice Q. Cartago Kurt James M. Quiambao, ES Mary Seantheim Chillin A. Patnubay, ES Lian Jon B. Santos, ES

## b. Regional Office

#### Eastern Mindanao Region (EMR)

Regional Scout Director:	Arnel C. Delute, LT
Regional Advancement Officer:	Arnold Mamac, WBH

#### Western Mindanao Region (WMR)

Regional Scout Director:	Cecilia T. Peliglorio
Regional Advancement Officer:	Allan T. Gumiala



#### c. Agusan Council

Council Scout Executive:	Cherry Ann D. Estrada, CML
Field Scout Executive:	Julieto C. Salazar, CML

#### d. Advisory Committee

Forum Adviser: Julmar Joseph Misa, ES

#### e. Organizing Committee

Chairperson:	Lian Jon Santos, ES
Vice-Chairperson:	Kurt James Quiambao, ES
Secretary:	Mary Shantheim Chillin Patnubay, ES

#### VIII. Attendance

a. Per Region

Council	Participants		Accompanying	Total
	Delegates	Observers	Adult	
Eastern Mindanao Region (EMR)	6	0	2	8
Western Mindanao Region (WMR)	6	2	2	10

#### IX. Resolutions

#### a. Themes

- i. Group One-DEAR-full
  - 1. Placement of Merit Badges for Anahaw Award
  - 2. Standard Preparatory and Executory Commands
  - Handbook for Boy Scouts of the Philippines
- ii. Group ConcreTWO
  - 1. Scout's Active Participation in Climate Action



- 2. National Implementation of the Scout Mountaineer Program
- iii. Group THREEsure
  - 1. Implementation of Financial Knowledgeability as a Required Merit Badge for Senior Scouts Pathfinder Rank in the Boy Scouts of the Philippines
  - 2. Scouting Inclusivity and Diversity; Differently Abled Friendly

## b. Summary of Resolutions

Reading	Resolution	
	Presented	Approved
First	11	6
Second	6	6
Third and Final Reading	6	4

- c. Approved Resolutions
  - i. Scouting Inclusivity and Diversity; Differently Abled Friendly
  - ii. Placement of Merit Badges for Anahaw Award
  - iii. Standard Preparatory and Executory Commands Handbook for Boy Scouts of the Philippines
  - iv. National Implementation of the Scout Mountaineer Program

(Note: Full Context of the Resolutions can be found in the other file)

X. Election of the Regional Scout Representative



On the last day of the forum, the scouts elected their Regional Scout Representative for Mindanao to the National Executive Board of the Boy Scouts of the Philippines. The following is the Elected Regional Scout Representative for Mindanao

## **Regional Scout Representative**

1. Jamber Alexis J. Idulsa

## I. Recommendation/s of the Forum Adviser